Siena College Research Institute
September 3-24, 2019

808 New York State Residents
MOE +/- 3.7%

Q13. Some say that people in the U.S. are more partisan, or politically divided than ever before, others say that people have always been separated into liberal or conservative camps, do you think today people are more partisan than
ever or that political divisions have remained relatively the same?
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
More partisan than ever 65% | 65% | 65% | 61% | 66% | 68% | 70% | 64% | 67% | 64% | 63% 67% | 63% | 80% | 64% | 66% | 54% | 69% 75% 69% 63% 59% | 72% | 66% | 66%
Remained relatively the same 26% | 29% | 23% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 21% | 26% | 25% | 26% 30% 23% 28% 16% 27% | 24% | 30% | 26% 20% 23% 26% 31% | 22% | 29% | 24%
Don't know/Refused 9% 6% | 12% | 13% | 8% 6% 9% | 10% | 7% | 10% 7% 10% 9% 4% 9% 10% | 16% 5% 5% 8% 11% 9% 6% 5% 10%
Consider each of the following and let me know whether you think it contributes more to unhealthy levels of political partisanship or more to healthy levels of civic involvement and debate. [Q14-Q24 ROTATED]
Q14. The manner in which President Trump acts as President
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Contributes more to unhealthy levels of 60% | 56% | 64% | 61% | 55% | 63% | 65% | 63% | 57% | 59% | 53% | 65% | 57% | 60% | 52% | 70% | 60% | 60% | 63% | s6% | 73% | 77% | 79% | 30% | 58%
political partisanship
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic
. 17% | 21% | 14% | 13% | 21% | 18% | 17% | 15% | 22% | 17% | 20% 16% | 20% | 19% | 20% | 11% | 14% | 16% 20% 21% 7% 5% 9% | 38% | 18%
involvement and debate
Vol: Both 12% [ 14% | 10% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 7% | 13% | 9% | 12% | 18% 8% 12% | 14% | 14% [ 10% | 11% | 16% 9% 12% 10% 10% 8% | 22% | 11%
Vol: Neither 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 0% 5% 2% 7% 3%
Don't know/Refused 7% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 5% 5% 11% | 6% 11% 5% 6% 7% 9% 2% 3% 4% 10%
Q15. The 24 hour a day 7 day a week news coverage
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ | White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Contributes more to unhealthy levels of | o | /oo, | 430 | 420 | as% | 50% | 39% | 38% | s0% | 48% | 41% | a6% | 45% | 529% | 43% | a1% | 33% | 46% | s6% | ao% | 36% | a0% | 43% | as% | s2%
political partisanship
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic | o | 1o | 100, | 169 | 21% | 19% | 20% | 26% | 19% | 16% | 23% | 20% | 17% | 19% | 26% | 21% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 17% | 30% | 2a% | 25% | 22% | 15%
involvement and debate
Vol: Both 18% | 16% | 19% | 25% | 18% | 13% | 12% | 19% | 16% | 17% | 22% 15% [ 21% | 13% | 17% | 17% | 22% | 21% 12% 16% 18% 18% | 19% | 19% | 15%
Vol: Neither 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4% 8% 8% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 10% 6% 8% 5% 7% 1% 6% 6% 4% 6%
Don't know/Refused 11% | 8% | 13% | 11% [ 9% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 7% | 11% | 10% 12% | 13% | 11% 8% 11% | 19% 7% 5% 10% 14% 11% 7% 7% 13%
Q16. Twitter
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC [ Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino [ Dem | Rep | Other
Contributes more to unhealthy levels of 38% | 39% | 36% | 31% | 38% | 46% | 37% | 36% | 47% | 35% | 33% | 41% | 39% | 45% | 30% | 39% | 27% | 40% | 48% | 41% | 34% | 42% | 44% | 37% | 34%
political partisanship
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic | o | 150 | 1100 | 1800 | 189% | 13% | 6% | 21% | 13% | 8% | 21% | 10% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 17% | 11% | 21% | 15% | 13% | 18% | 15%
involvement and debate
Vol: Both 17% [ 17% | 17% | 27% | 20% | 10% | 6% | 18% | 10% | 18% | 23% 13% | 19% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 22% | 17% 13% 16% 13% 22% | 15% | 15% | 18%
Vol: Neither 7% 5% 9% | 10% | 9% 5% 4% 6% 6% 9% 9% 6% 6% 3% 3% 13% | 11% 7% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 5%
Don't know/Refused 24% | 19% | 27% | 14% | 15% | 27% | 47% | 19% | 24% | 29% | 14% 30% | 22% | 25% | 35% | 17% | 26% | 22% 18% 26% 25% 12% | 21% | 22% | 28%
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Q17. Facebook
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Contributes more to unhealthy levels of
. A ) v 40% | 42% | 38% | 35% | 42% | 47% | 37% | 36% | 46% | 40% | 35% 43% [ 37% | 48% | 37% | 41% | 30% | 41% 50% 44% 34% 35% | 43% | 40% | 37%
political partisanship
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic
R 16% | 18% | 15% | 20% | 17% | 11% | 14% | 20% | 16% | 12% 21% 13% 16% 11% 20% | 16% 15% 16% 17% 12% 23% 20% | 16% | 19% | 16%
involvement and debate
Vol: Both 18% | 15% | 20% | 25% | 18% | 13% | 11% | 19% | 13% | 19% | 22% 15% | 20% 16% 18% | 17% | 23% | 20% 12% 18% 17% 23% | 17% | 19% | 20%
Vol: Neither 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% | 11% | 6% 8% 9% | 10% 11% 8% 6% 7% 7% 14% 9% 11% 8% 8% 6% 10% 9% 8% 9%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 17% | 18% | 11% | 13% | 17% | 33% | 16% | 17% | 19% | 11% 21% | 22% 17% 19% | 12% | 22% | 12% 13% 18% 20% 12% | 16% | 14% | 18%
Q18. Fox News
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black |Latino [ Dem | Rep | Other
i healthy levels of
;2:::::'::“':::2:;”" calthy levels o 47% | 6% | 48% | 48% | 48% | 4a% | a8% | 43% | 50% | 49% | 40% | 50% | 40% | 54% | 40% | 56% | 38% | 50% | 54% | a9% | 49% | 46% | 65% | 28% | 41%
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic
ontribu yiev M€ 1 209 | 28% | 17% | 16% | 24% | 28% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 20% | 25% | 20% | 27% | 13% | 28% | 15% | 21% | 23% | 21% | 20% | 27% | 18% | 14% | 37% | 26%
involvement and debate
Vol: Both 13% [ 12% | 14% | 19% | 12% | 9% 9% | 16% | 10% | 11% | 18% 10% | 13% 12% 12% | 13% | 15% | 13% 10% 11% 6% 21% | 10% | 18% | 10%
Vol: Neither 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 1% 6% 4% 7% 7% 1% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5% 8%
Don't know/Refused 13% [ 9% | 17% | 12% | 10% | 15% | 17% | 12% | 13% | 15% | 11% 15% | 16% 15% 16% 8% 19% 9% 10% 14% 16% 11% 8% | 12% | 15%
Q19. CNN
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Contribut t healthy levels of
pz:ti'c'a:‘pzsrt':::;ih?p”" calthy levels o 30% | 36% | 24% | 29% | 30% | 30% | 30% | 26% | 35% | 31% | 31% | 20% | 30% | 35% | 33% | 2% | 21% | 3a% | 33% | 3a% | 16% | 23% | 21% | a8% | 32%
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic
. 30% | 31% | 29% | 21% | 32% | 34% | 34% | 33% | 29% | 26% | 27% 31% | 30% | 24% | 31% | 30% | 29% | 27% 32% 26% 47% 31% | 42% | 14% | 26%
involvement and debate
Vol: Both 17% | 16% | 19% | 28% | 17% | 12% | 7% | 20% | 14% | 17% | 22% 14% | 19% 18% 15% | 18% | 21% | 18% 16% 15% 11% 32% | 16% | 21% | 16%
Vol: Neither 7% 6% 7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 9% 8% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6%
Don't know/Refused 16% | 11% | 21% | 13% | 15% | 18% | 23% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 12% 19% | 16% 16% 15% | 19% | 21% | 13% 13% 18% 20% 10% | 14% | 13% | 20%
Q20. MSNBC
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Contributes more to unhealthy levels of
political partisanship v 25% | 32% | 19% | 21% | 29% | 26% | 25% | 22% | 29% | 27% | 25% 25% | 29% | 31% | 23% | 21% | 18% | 25% 33% 30% 10% 24% | 21% | 41% | 25%
Contribut to healthy levels of civi
ontributes more to heajthy [evels ot eVIC | 300 | 33% | 27% | 29% | 30% | 30% | 31% | 36% | 26% | 25% | 33% | 28% | 27% | 19% | 31% | 34% | 28% | 31% | 31% | 25% | 47% | 33% | 39% | 19% | 24%
involvement and debate
Vol: Both 13% | 12% | 14% | 20% | 11% | 11% | 9% | 13% | 14% | 13% | 15% 13% | 11% 15% 16% | 13% | 16% | 14% 10% 13% 16% 19% | 12% | 16% | 13%
Vol: Neither 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 9% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 4%
Don't know/Refused 25% | 17% | 32% | 26% | 22% | 25% | 28% | 24% | 25% | 26% | 20% 29% | 27% | 30% | 25% | 24% | 31% | 22% 19% 27% 21% 19% | 20% | 19% | 34%
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Q21. Proposals being made by progressive Democrats
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Contributes more to unhealthy levels of
. . . v 34% | 38% | 30% | 27% | 39% | 37% | 33% | 30% | 37% | 37% | 37% 32% | 34% | 40% | 37% | 30% | 27% | 38% 38% 40% 17% 25% | 21% | 59% | 44%
political partisanship
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic
involvement and debate 32% | 36% | 29% | 31% | 26% | 35% | 40% | 39% | 32% | 25% 26% 36% | 31% 34% 31% | 35% | 29% | 33% 35% 28% 50% 34% | 50% | 15% | 14%
Vol: Both 16% | 12% | 19% | 22% | 16% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 19% | 20% 13% | 19% | 13% | 19% | 12% | 18% | 16% 14% 15% 14% 24% | 14% | 15% | 19%
Vol: Neither 6% 4% 7% 10% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 7% 8% 5% 4% 6% 4% 10% 9% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 9%
Don't know/Refused 12% | 10% | 14% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 10% 14% | 13% 7% 9% 14% | 17% 7% 9% 11% 16% 11% | 10% [ 8% 14%
Q22. Proposals being made by conservative Republicans
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black |Latino [ Dem | Rep | Other
i healthy levels of
Contributes more to unhealthy levels o 3% | aa% | 42% | 38% | 42% | a7% | 49% | a6% | 44% | 39% | 36% | 48% | 37% | 51% | 40% | 50% | 42% | 41% | 4as% | a0% | s8% | 51% | 66% | 19% | 33%
political partisanship
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic
invow'e:‘entan s dooore yiev M€ 1 2a% | 29% | 19% | 22% | 24% | 26% | 24% | 21% | 26% | 26% | 29% | 21% | 26% | 23% | 28% | 20% | 18% | 26% | 27% | 27% | 13% | 14% | 13% | 50% | 25%
Vol: Both 12% | 12% | 13% | 16% | 12% | 10% | 8% | 13% | 11% | 12% | 14% 11% | 16% | 11% | 15% | 8% 11% | 17% 10% 11% 8% 20% 8% | 15% | 15%
Vol: Neither 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6% 9% 8% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 8% 1% 2% 3% 8% 9%
Don't know/Refused 15% [ 10% | 19% | 16% | 15% | 11% | 15% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 14% 15% | 15% | 11% | 12% | 16% | 21% | 10% 10% 13% 19% 13% | 10% [ 8% 18%
Q23. The positions being taken by progressive lobbying groups
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Contributes more to unhealthy levels of
. ,I Y ., , Y ylev 39% | 44% | 35% | 28% | 40% | 49% | 43% | 34% | 45% | 42% | 37% 40% | 38% | 36% | 46% | 36% | 33% | 40% 46% 42% 38% 34% | 35% | 51% | 41%
political partisanship
Contributes more to healthy levels of civic
involvement and debate 22% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 22% | 19% | 26% | 27% | 18% | 18% | 26% 19% | 20% | 26% | 20% | 24% | 19% | 21% 25% 20% 26% 23% | 27% | 17% | 20%
Vol: Both 14% [ 12% | 16% | 22% | 17% | 9% 4% | 13% | 11% | 16% | 15% 13% | 15% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 18% 10% 14% 5% 20% | 14% | 15% | 14%
Vol: Neither 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3%
Don't know/Refused 20% | 16% | 25% | 23% | 17% | 18% | 22% | 21% | 20% | 20% | 16% 23% | 23% | 20% | 17% | 20% | 26% | 17% 15% 20% 27% 18% | 19% | 12% | 23%
Q24. The positions being taken by conservative lobbying groups
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Contributes more to unhealthy levels of
. . X v 45% | 50% | 41% | 43% | 42% | 48% | 49% | 43% | 49% | 45% | 36% 51% | 42% | 43% | 42% | 51% | 36% | 49% 53% 45% 49% 50% | 59% | 31% | 42%
political partisanship
Contribut to healthy levels of civi
in':/':ﬂ:/'er‘:‘::t";::f d:ba‘:: VIGVeISOTCVIC | 1805 | 23% | 14% | 14% | 22% | 19% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 18% | 23% | 16% | 20% | 16% | 24% | 13% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 19% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 36% | 20%
Vol: Both 14% | 10% | 18% | 21% | 15% | 11% | 6% | 15% | 11% | 15% | 21% 10% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 17% | 17% 10% 12% 9% 19% | 13% | 17% | 15%
Vol: Neither 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 11% | 23% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 22% | 18% | 18% | 17% | 14% 19% | 19% | 23% | 15% [ 17% | 25% 9% 15% 18% 23% 14% | 14% | 13% | 19%
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Q25. Now thinking about yourself and your network of friends and acquaintances, first off, how much time do you spend learning about, talking about or thinking about political news and debates:
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
A great deal 24% | 29% | 21% | 24% | 24% | 23% | 27% | 27% | 23% | 22% | 25% 24% | 22% | 39% | 24% | 24% | 21% | 21% 31% 24% 28% 27% | 31% | 26% | 15%
Some 38% | 38% | 38% | 36% | 39% | 39% | 41% | 41% | 41% | 34% 39% 38% | 36% 32% 42% | 40% | 31% | 42% 44% 40% 37% 35% | 41% | 42% | 37%
Not very much 25% | 23% | 26% | 28% | 24% | 22% | 24% | 21% | 27% | 27% | 23% 25% | 26% | 21% | 25% | 25% | 26% | 29% 18% 26% 16% 23% | 20% | 25% | 34%
None at all 10% [ 8% | 12% | 8% 10% | 13% | 8% 9% 6% | 14% 10% 10% 15% 6% 5% 9% 17% 6% 6% 8% 13% 13% 6% 6% 12%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Q26. Have you, over the last year, devoted more time to following politics, less time or do you follow politics to the same degree now as you have for years?
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No [ Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
More time 36% | 35% | 37% | 36% | 29% | 39% | 43% | 37% | 39% | 33% | 35% 37% | 37% | 48% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 38% 38% 40% 32% 30% | 44% | 40% | 27%
Less time 23% | 21% | 24% | 28% | 26% | 19% | 14% | 23% | 18% | 25% | 25% 21% | 20% | 15% | 27% | 24% | 27% | 22% 17% 19% 24% 32% | 21% | 18% | 27%
Same 40% | 43% | 37% | 33% | 43% | 41% | 43% | 38% | 40% | 41% | 38% 41% | 42% | 35% | 36% | 41% | 36% | 38% 45% 40% 40% 37% | 35% | 42% | 45%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Q27. Has anyone you know and trust recommended you spend less time following politics than you have over the last year?
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black |Latino [ Dem | Rep | Other
Yes 16% | 21% | 12% | 20% | 21% | 13% | 8% | 21% | 16% | 11% 23% 12% 17% 13% 18% [ 15% 16% 12% 23% 14% 14% 27% | 18% | 20% | 10%
No 78% | 75% | 81% | 70% | 74% | 83% | 89% | 71% | 79% | 86% | 70% 83% | 76% | 82% | 78% | 78% | 77% | 82% 75% 82% 81% 64% | 78% | 76% | 86%
Don't know/Refused 6% 4% 7% | 10% [ 5% 4% 2% 8% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 3% 4% 5% 9% 3% 4% 4%
Q28. Or has anyone you know and trust recommended you spend more time following politics than you have over the last year?
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Yes 25% | 25% | 24% | 34% | 31% | 17% | 9% | 29% | 26% | 18% | 30% 21% | 28% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 26% | 27% 22% 21% 28% 35% | 26% | 25% | 22%
No 71% | 70% | 71% | 57% | 66% | 80% | 89% | 65% | 70% | 78% | 65% 74% | 67% | 74% | 73% | 72% | 68% | 67% 78% 77% 66% 60% | 71% | 72% | 77%
Don't know/Refused 4% 5% 4% 9% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 6% 0% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3% 1%
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As you consider your political views and the views of each of the following groups of people you come in contact with on a regular basis, would you say that you have by and large the same political views as the other people, largely
opposite views as the other people, a mixture of shared views and opposite views or that you really don’t know if your views are the same or different than each of the following. [Q29-Q34 ROTATED]
Q29. Other members of your household
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No [ Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ | White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Same political views 47% | 50% | 43% | 44% | 49% | 47% | 48% | 42% | 57% | 46% 52% 43% | 46% 52% 45% | 48% | 32% | 50% 61% 50% 48% 43% | 57% | 54% | 37%
Largely opposite political views 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 7% 3% 7% 4%
A mixt f shared vi d it
o re CTSNATCAVISWS SnCIOPPOSTE | 2% | 30% | 27% | 32% | 32% | 31% | 16% | 29% | 28% | 28% | 30% | 28% | 28% | 21% |30% | 31% | 32% | 28% | 26% | 25% | 25% | 34% | 26% | 25% | 33%
Don't know if your views are the same or
different 4 8% 6% | 11% | 11% | 7% 3% 9% | 12% | 5% 5% 8% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 12% 7% 4% 7% 14% 5% 6% 5% 9%
Vol: Does not apply - no other members of
household 11% [ 9% | 13% | 6% 9% 12% | 22% | 9% 5% | 16% 4% 15% 11% 10% 12% 9% 16% 9% 6% 12% 7% 10% 8% 8% 15%
Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Q30. Your extended family
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black |Latino [ Dem | Rep | Other
Same political views 32% | 33% | 31% | 25% | 35% | 33% | 35% | 33% | 39% | 25% | 34% 30% | 32% | 35% | 34% | 28% | 24% | 32% 38% 32% 42% 31% | 40% | 35% | 22%
Largely opposite political views 9% | 10% | 8% | 12% | 8% 8% 7% 7% | 10% | 10% 7% 10% 9% 8% 8% 10% | 10% 9% 7% 10% 2% 8% 9% 7% 11%
A mi f sh i i
,:‘";t"'e of shared views and opposite | 300, | 400, | 38% | 419% | 34% | 41% | 40% | 40% | 35% | 0% | 38% | 40% |42 | a0% | 329 | a1% | 35% | 3% | a6% | ao% | 32% | 30% | 379 | a3% | 42%
view!
Don't know if your views are the same or
dittoramt W ityourview 13% | 10% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 16% | 15% | 11% | 12% | 8% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 14% | 5% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 14%
Vol: Does not apply - no extended family 7% | 6% | 7% | 8% 7% 5% | 5% | 7% | 3% | 8% 5% 8% 4% 5% 9% 7% 13% | 4% 2% 4% 8% 9% 3% | 3% 9%
Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Q31. The people that you socialize with in person
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ | White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Same political views 32% | 32% | 32% | 30% | 34% | 34% | 30% | 34% | 35% | 29% | 32% 33% | 31% | 38% | 31% | 32% | 29% | 34% 36% 32% 36% 35% | 42% | 33% | 22%
Largely opposite political views 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4% 3% 9% 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% | 10% 5%
A mixture of shared views and opposite
views PP 47% | 51% | 43% | 44% | 51% | 45% | 49% | 43% | 48% | 50% | 47% 46% | 47% | 42% | 51% | 45% | 41% | 47% 54% 48% 43% 43% | 45% | 50% | 49%
Don't k if i th
di';:erer:':w' yourviews are the same or | 100 | 8% | 12% | 11% | 7% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 8% | 9% | 11% | 9% |10% | 9% | 8% | 11% | 16% | 5% | 5% | 10% | 12% | 8% | 6% | 6% | 15%
Vol: Does not apply - no people you
i Does notapply - no people v 4% | 2% | 6% | 8% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 7% | 3% | €% | 5% | 0% | 4% | 6% | 7% | 4% | 1% | 3% 4% 7% | 2% | 0% | 7%
socialize with in person
Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2%
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Q32. People that you associate with online
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Same political views 14% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 11% | 13% | 13% 15% | 10% | 16% | 16% | 17% | 15% | 16% 12% 14% 12% 18% | 18% | 16% | 8%
Largely opposite political views 7% 8% 7% 9% | 10% | 7% 2% 9% 8% 5% 12% 5% 8% 3% 8% 8% 5% 10% 8% 7% 11% 7% 7% 6% 9%
A mixture of shared views and opposite
views PP 39% | 42% | 37% | 47% | 44% | 37% | 25% | 37% | 39% | 42% | 41% 39% | 41% | 45% | 34% | 41% | 35% | 42% 45% 40% 36% 48% | 40% | 43% | 40%
Don't k if i th
dittoran | YOUTVICHS BIETRESAMEOT 1 4% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 12% | 10% | 15% | 129% | 13% | 18% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 17% | 12% | 15% | 12% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 16%
Vol: Does not apply - no people you
'0€s not app'y - No people y 23% | 21% | 26% | 13% | 16% | 28% | 45% | 20% | 27% | 25% | 15% | 27% | 26% | 19% | 24% | 19% | 26% | 19% | 23% | 25% | 24% | 14% | 22% | 21% | 24%
associate with online
Refused 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Q33. People that you work with
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ | White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Same political views 16% [ 18% | 14% | 17% | 21% | 16% | 6% | 17% | 18% | 14% | 18% 14% | 16% | 19% | 12% | 18% | 10% | 15% 22% 17% 8% 20% | 18% | 21% | 14%
Largely opposite political views 9% [ 11% | 7% | 11% | 13% | 7% 1% 9% | 10% | 8% 14% 6% 8% 8% 10% | 8% 7% 10% 10% 8% 4% 11% 8% 9% 9%
A mixture of shared views and opposite
vie“'l’: " view ppost 40% | 42% | 38% | 49% | 42% | 40% | 22% | 43% | 36% | 30% | 46% | 36% | 40% | 39% | 35% | 42% | 35% | 41% | 45% | 38% | 50% | 38% | 40% | 38% | 43%
Don't k if i h
di‘;f"e:e::‘” fyourviews are the same of | 1005 | 99 | 11% | 7% | 13% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 15% | 9% | 9% | 11% |10% | 8% | 9% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 8% | 10% | 9% | 12% | 10% | 8% | 11%
Vol: Does not apply - no people that yo
work with PRl peop you 23% | 19% | 26% | 12% | 10% | 25% | 58% | 20% | 17% | 30% | 11% 30% | 23% | 22% | 32% | 17% | 33% | 20% 12% 25% 26% 15% | 21% | 23% | 19%
Refused 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 4%
Q34. Your casual acquaintances
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Same political views 21% | 23% | 19% | 19% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 17% | 25% 19% | 21% | 30% | 23% [ 18% | 18% | 20% 25% 21% 23% 24% | 27% | 25% | 15%
Largely opposite political views 6% | 7% | 5% | 9% 6% 5% | 6% | 8% | 5% | 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 4% 9% 7% 4% 5% 3% 14% | 6% | 10% | 3%
A mixture of shared views and opposite
vie“': " view ppost 46% | 49% | 45% | 48% | 48% | 51% | 37% | 43% | 51% | 48% | 44% | 48% | 4s% | 47% | 40% | 53% | 39% | 50% | 53% | 49% | 40% | 42% | 49% | 45% | 49%
Don't know if your views are the same or
different y 18% | 14% | 22% | 17% | 17% | 12% | 28% | 19% | 17% | 19% | 19% 18% | 18% | 13% | 20% | 18% | 22% | 16% 14% 19% 21% 12% | 14% | 15% | 23%
Vol: D t ly - |
a:qua;:‘t::e:pp Y- nocasua 6% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 6% | 5% | 1% | 10% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 2% | 7% | 5% | 10% | 5% | 3% | 4% 8% 8% | 4% | 3% | 8%
Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Q35. Has there been a time over the last year when your opinion of a person in your social network changed due to finding that you and that person had opposite views on a political issue?
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No [ Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ | White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Yes 33% | 31% | 35% | 37% | 36% | 33% | 23% | 34% | 39% | 29% | 38% 30% | 33% | 43% | 30% | 34% | 25% | 35% 41% 34% 27% 35% | 38% | 38% | 30%
No 60% | 62% | 58% | 56% | 59% | 62% | 70% | 60% | 53% | 65% | 58% 62% | 61% | 52% | 61% | 61% | 66% | 59% 55% 60% 66% 57% | 57% | 59% | 62%
Don't know/Refused 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 9% 5% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 8% 5% 4% 9%
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Q36. Do you think less of people in your social network when you find that they do not share your political views or do opposing political views have no impact on your feelings towards others in your network?
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Think less of people in your social network
when you find that they do not share your | 26% | 26% | 27% | 33% | 33% | 18% | 17% | 32% | 24% | 22% | 33% 23% | 24% | 37% | 23% | 29% | 23% | 24% | 34% 26% 25% 30% | 35% | 24% | 18%
political views
Opposing political views have no impact on
your feelings towards others in your 60% | 63% | 57% | 50% | 56% | 71% | 69% | 56% | 66% | 61% | 57% 61% | 66% | 43% | 64% | 55% | 57% | 63% | 60% 60% 61% 58% | 55% | 69% | 60%
network
Don't know/Refused 14% | 11% | 16% | 17% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 17% | 10% 16% | 10% | 20% | 13% [ 16% | 20% | 13% 6% 14% 14% 12% | 10% | 6% | 22%
As you consider each of the following issues, would you describe yourself as very left of center, somewhat left of center, a centrist, somewhat right of center, very right of center. [Q37-Q40 ROTATED]
Q37. Economic and fiscal issues including taxes, governmental spending and monetary policy
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Very left of center 12% | 14% | 10% | 13% | 17% | 8% | 9% | 16% | 8% | 10% | 12% 12% | 8% 9% 8% | 20% | 14% | 10% 14% 9% 15% 20% | 21% | 6% 4%
Somewhat left of center 21% | 21% | 20% | 23% | 20% | 17% | 22% | 20% | 18% | 22% | 17% 23% | 20% | 20% | 18% | 23% | 17% | 26% | 20% 21% 19% 20% | 31% | 12% | 16%
A centrist 24% | 24% | 25% | 21% | 21% | 32% | 24% | 23% | 28% | 24% | 24% 25% | 29% | 28% | 21% | 22% | 24% | 24% | 26% 25% 16% 31% | 23% | 21% | 30%
Somewhat right of center 16% | 17% | 15% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 12% | 16% | 20% | 15% | 19% 14% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 12% | 10% | 19% 19% 18% 14% 7% | 10% | 26% | 21%
Very right of center 11% | 16% | 7% | 9% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 13% 10% | 10% | 12% | 17% | 8% | 10% | 10% 15% 13% 7% 6% 5% | 27% | 11%
Don't know/Refused 16% | 9% | 22% | 16% | 13% | 12% | 21% | 15% | 13% | 18% | 14% 17% | 15% | 14% | 18% | 15% | 25% | 12% 6% 13% 28% 16% | 10% | 8% | 18%
Q38. Social issues including topics associated with discrimination, inequality, and access to services
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Very left of center 18% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 21% | 19% | 15% | 21% | 12% | 17% | 16% 19% | 13% | 22% | 12% | 25% | 14% | 16% | 25% 18% 25% 14% | 31% | 8% 7%
Somewhat left of center 21% | 20% | 22% | 27% | 20% | 14% | 23% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 19% 23% | 20% | 20% | 19% | 24% | 18% | 26% | 20% 21% 16% 26% | 24% | 14% | 27%
A centrist 26% | 30% | 22% | 21% | 25% | 34% | 23% | 20% | 33% | 28% | 27% 25% | 34% | 16% | 26% | 21% | 25% | 26% | 28% 25% 18% 34% | 21% | 29% | 31%
Somewhat right of center 12% | 11% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 15% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 11% | 13% 11% | 12% | 16% | 14% | 10% | 11% | 12% 11% 13% 9% 8% 8% | 19% | 12%
Very right of center 8% | 10% | 7% | 8% | 10% [ 6% | 8% | 10% | 7% | 7% 12% 6% 7% 12% | 13% | 5% 9% 7% 9% 9% 11% 4% 6% | 21% | 6%
Don't know/Refused 16% | 10% | 21% | 17% | 13% | 12% | 20% | 16% | 11% | 18% | 14% 16% | 15% | 14% | 17% | 16% | 24% | 13% 7% 14% 21% 13% | 10% | 10% | 18%
Q39. Health care policy
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC [ Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino [ Dem | Rep | Other
Very left of center 15% | 16% | 14% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 15% | 15% 15% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 22% | 14% | 14% 18% 13% 20% 21% | 26% | 4% 8%
Somewhat left of center 22% | 22% | 22% | 31% | 18% | 16% | 24% | 22% | 21% | 23% | 15% 26% | 20% | 23% | 20% | 27% | 18% | 28% | 22% 22% 21% 26% | 26% | 17% | 24%
A centrist 23% | 27% | 19% | 15% | 24% | 30% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 22% | 23% 23% | 27% | 24% | 23% | 18% | 23% | 21% | 25% 23% 22% 19% | 21% | 21% | 26%
Somewhat right of center 16% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 20% | 16% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 22% 13% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 18% 15% 17% 7% 18% | 11% | 23% | 21%
Very right of center 10% | 11% | 8% | 8% | 12% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 12% | 8% 11% 8% 10% | 12% | 14% | 6% 7% 8% 14% 12% 9% 3% 6% | 23% | 6%
Don't know/Refused 14% | 8% | 20% | 14% | 14% | 10% | 17% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 13% 14% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 23% | 10% 6% 13% 20% 13% | 9% | 12% | 14%
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Q40. The environment
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| ™M F |18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Very left of center 19% [ 21% | 18% | 23% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 20% | 14% 22% | 17% | 23% | 12% | 26% | 15% | 20% 24% 22% 16% 20% | 33% | 7% 14%
Somewhat left of center 20% | 20% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 16% | 19% | 21% | 19% | 20% 19% 22% 19% 21% 18% | 23% 18% | 20% 26% 18% 25% 22% | 24% | 15% | 18%
A centrist 23% | 26% | 21% | 17% | 25% | 30% | 23% | 21% | 27% | 24% | 24% 23% | 24% | 16% | 27% | 21% | 23% | 26% 21% 24% 17% 25% | 16% | 30% | 33%
Somewhat right of center 12% | 14% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 12% | 14% | 11% 15% 10% 14% 13% 13% [ 10% 10% 15% 11% 13% 11% 9% 8% | 17% | 13%
Very right of center 10% | 11% | 10% | 10% [ 10% | 8% | 11% | 14% | 10% | 7% 14% 8% 10% | 12% | 15% | 7% 13% 6% 12% 10% 11% 10% 9% | 22% 6%
Don't know/Refused 14% | 8% | 20% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 13% | 17% 14% 15% 16% 14% 14% | 12% | 22% 12% 7% 13% 19% 15% | 10% [ 9% 16%
Q41. While it is difficult to say at times, if you had to choose and if politics were a team sport would you say you are on the: [FIRST TWO CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K [ $100K [ $100K+ [ White | /Black [ Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Left of center team 33% | 37% | 31% | 38% | 32% | 33% | 32% | 32% | 33% | 35% | 26% 38% | 27% | 41% | 27% | 44% | 28% | 36% 39% 36% 34% 31% | 51% | 16% | 27%
Right of center team 29% | 35% | 23% | 27% | 32% | 30% | 27% | 27% | 32% | 28% | 34% 25% | 37% | 30% | 33% | 17% | 24% | 31% 31% 33% 11% 25% | 17% | 63% | 25%
or are you simply not able or willingtosay | 34% | 26% | 41% | 32% | 32% | 34% | 35% | 37% | 29% | 33% | 36% 33% | 33% | 24% | 35% | 36% | 43% | 31% 26% 28% 51% 40% | 29% | 17% | 44%
Don't know/Refused 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Residents

Region

NYC 43%

Suburbs 21%

Upstate 36%
Gender

Male 48%

Female 52%
Age

18 to 34 30%

35t0 49 26%

50 to 64 24%

65 and older 17%
Religion

Catholic 33%

Jewish 8%

Protestant 23%

Other 34%
Children in Household

Yes 38%

No 61%
Income

Less than $50,000 34%

$50,000 - $100,000 32%

$100,000 or more 29%
Ethnicity

White 59%

African American/Black 14%

Latino 16%
Party (of Registered Voters)

Democrat 49%

Republican 22%

Independent/Other 27%
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